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Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of food processing industries functioning at present in both the public and private sectors, State/UT- wise; 

(b) the value of foreign exchange earned by the food processing sector during each of the last three years and the current year; 

(c) the number of proposals received from each State/UT for setting up of food processing industries during the said period and the
number of such proposals cleared/ pending at present; and 

(d) the number of food processing industries proposed to be set up in the public, private and under Public Private Partnership mode in
the next two years ?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRI SHARAD PAWAR) 

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 250 FOR ANSWER
ON 27th AUGUST, 2013 REGARDING FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(a): State-wise information on the number of food processing industries functioning in public and private sector is not maintained
centrally. However, information on the number of registered units in the food processing sector for each State/ UT,as brought out by
Central Statistics Office (CSO), Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation in their latest Annual Survey of Industries (ASI)
2010-11 is given in Annexure-I. 

(b): The value of foreign exchange earned by Food Processing Sector from export in last three years and current year 2013-14 (April-
June) is as under:-

Year 2010-11  2011-12  2012-13  2013-14
       (April- June)#

Export 20,427  31,762  36,057  9,142
(US $
Million)
Source:DGCI&S, Kolkata. #Provisional figure

(c): Status of proposals received, sanctioned and pending under the scheme of Technology Upgradation/Establishment
/Modernization of food processing industries for three years ending 2012-13 is given in Annexure-II. 

(d):Food processing units are set up by entrepreneurs in the private sector and no physical target is set by the Government for setting
up of food processing units. 
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